capital base of the Company thereby increasing the liquidity of the Shares, and (ii) the net
proceeds of the Placing will increase the financial flexibility of the Group and support its
future growth.

Accordingly, the Board considers that the terms of the Placing Agreement and the
transactions contemplated thereunder are on normal commercial terms agreed upon after
arm’s length negotiations between the parties, fair and reasonable, and that entering into of
the Placing Agreement is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, the table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Completion, assuming that there is
no other change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this
announcement and the date of Completion and the maximum number of 146,860,234 Placing
Shares are fully placed:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately

after the Completion

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Infinities Global Technology
Limited Partnership
(‘‘Infinities Global’’)(1) 351,614,711 47.88% 351,614,711 39.90%

Infinities B&M Technology
Limited (‘‘Infinities
B&M’’)(2) 96,300,000 13.11% 96,300,000 10.93%

Placees — — 146,860,234 16.67%
Other public Shareholders 286,386,463 39.00% 286,386,463 32.50%

Total 734,301,174 100.00% 881,161,408 100.00%

Notes:

(1) These Shares were held by Infinities Global, a limited company owned as to approximately 53.74% by

Infinities Worldwide Limited (‘‘Infinities Worldwide’’) and approximately 46.26% by Ms. Liu Xiaoke.

Infinities Worldwide is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Infinities B&M, which is a direct wholly-

owned subsidiary of Infinities Technology (Cayman) Holding Limited (‘‘Infinities Cayman’’). Infinities

Cayman was held as to approximately 22.06% by its largest shareholder (i.e. Zhouqinhantang Technology

Management Ltd.). Zhouqinhantang Technology Management Ltd. was indirectly controlled by Mr. Wang